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Jacobio’s JAB-23E73 (pan-KRAS) has demonstrated a highly differentiated 
safety profile and promising early efficacy. We believe that due to its superior 
safety compared to competitors like RVMD’s RMC-6236 and encouraging early 
efficacy signals, JAB-23E73 holds significant blockbuster potential. We estimate 
the global risk-adjusted peak sales of JAB-23E73 to reach US$2.1bn. 
Furthermore, the Company's financial position remains very strong. We maintain 
our BUY rating on Jacobio, with a TP of HK$10.34 (unchanged). 

 Pan-KRAS demonstrated promising early efficacy data with a 
differentiated safety profile. JAB-23E73 is globally the first pan-KRAS 
small molecule drug candidate to enter Ph1 study and release clinical data, 
leading the space even as RVMD’s molecular glue RMC-6236 (pan-RAS) 
enters Ph3. Across the nine dose levels in the Ph1 trial in China, 42 patients 
were enrolled. JAB-23E73 demonstrated a much better safety profile than 
RMC-6236. The Grade ≥3 TRAE rate was 11.9% for JAB-23E73, 
significantly lower than the 34% observed in RMC-6236’s Ph1 trial in 2L+ 
PDAC (link). While GI toxicity was similar to RMC-6236, JAB-23E73 showed 
a marked advantage in rash (all grades/≥ Grade 3: 14.3% / 0% vs. RMC-
6236's 90% / 7%) and mucositis/stomatitis (all grades/≥ Grade 3: 4.8% / 0% 
vs. RMC-6236's 54% / 4%). On the efficacy front, within the ≥160mg QD 
cohorts, 13 2L+ PDAC patients were evaluable (2 in 2L, 11 in 3L+), 
delivering a promising ORR of 38.5% (5/13). This compares favorably to the 
35% ORR shown by RMC-6236 (300mg QD) in 2L PDAC patients.  

 Multiple near-term clinical development catalysts. For JAB-23E73, the 
Ph1b/III trial in combination with chemotherapy for 1L PDAC has received 
CDE approval in China. Mgmt also targets to initiate a Ph2 trial of JAB-
23E73 monotherapy in 2L PDAC in 1H26, followed by the commencement 
of a pivotal trial in China for 2L PDAC in 2H26. Concurrently, the US Ph1 
trial remains ongoing, and management is in active discussions with its 
partner, AstraZeneca, regarding broader global development plans. 
Furthermore, within its differentiated ADC pipeline, Jacobio plans to submit 
IND applications in 2H26 for its HER2-STINGa iADC (JAB-BX467) and 
EGFR-KRAS G12Di tADC (JAB-BX600). 

 Robust financial position with continuous cash inflows. Jacobio is well-
capitalized to fund its extensive clinical pipeline. As of end-2025, the 
company reported a strong cash balance of RMB1.13bn against only 
RMB95mn in debt. The anticipated receipt of a US$1bn upfront payment 
from AstraZeneca in 1Q26 will massively enhance the company’s cash 
reserves. Jacobio expects to receive RMB8.55mn from its partner Allist for 
the commercialization of glecirasib (KRAS G12Ci) during Jun to Dec 2025. 
With glecirasib entering the NRDL starting in Jan 2026, Jacobio is positioned 
to receive increasing sales royalties from Allist.  

 Maintain BUY. We believe JAB-23E73 (pan-KRAS) is potentially a FIC 
blockbuster. With the expected R&D expense decrease in recent years 
offset by future increases, we maintain our TP unchanged at HK$10.34 
(WACC: 12.58%, terminal growth rate: 2.0%). 
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Stock Data   

Mkt Cap (HK$ mn) 5,613.5 

Avg 3 mths t/o (HK$ mn) 29.9 

52w High/Low (HK$) 11.60/2.60 

Total Issued Shares (mn) 791.8 

Source: FactSet   
 

Shareholding Structure  

Center Venture 10.1% 

Wang Yinxiang 8.2% 

Source: Bloomberg   
 

Share Performance 

 Absolute Relative 

1-mth 13.6% 19.6% 

3-mth -15.9% -17.1% 

6-mth -31.4% -30.9% 

Source: FactSet 

12-mth Price Performance 

 
 

Source: FactSet 

 

Earnings Summary      

(YE 31 Dec) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (RMB mn) 156 54 782 502 531 

Net profit (RMB mn) (164.1) (146.0) 487.5 163.6 47.7 

R&D expenses (RMB mn) (330) (189) (200) (300) (398) 

Admin expenses (RMB mn) (43) (34) (40) (50) (69) 
 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 

https://ir.revmed.com/static-files/828bdb65-2a0d-484f-9ab4-1362ceb5f2fd
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Figure 1: Risk-adjusted DCF valuation 
DCF Valuation (in RMB mn) 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E 2031E 2032E 2033E 2034E 2035E 2036E 

  EBIT 552 162 24 -34 6 119 400 809 1,123 1,526 1,864 
  Tax rate  15% 15% 15% 0% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 
  EBIT*(1-tax rate) 470 138 20 -34 5 102 340 688 955 1,297 1,584 
  + D&A 10 12 22 30 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 
  - Change in working capital -44 0 0 -1 -44 -32 -56 -77 -47 -37 -12 
  - Capex -30 -30 -100 -100 -100 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 
FCFF 406 120 -58 -105 -101 59 274 601 900 1,253 1,566 
Terminal value           15,094 
            
Terminal growth rate 2.0%           
WACC 12.58%           
Cost of Equity 16.7%           
Cost of Debt 3.5%           
Equity Beta 1.2           
Risk Free Rate 3.5%           
Market Risk Premium 11.0%           
Target Debt to Asset ratio 30.0%           
Effective Corporate Tax Rate 15.0%           
            
Total PV (RMB mn) 5,892           
Net debt (RMB mn) -1,313           
Equity value (RMB mn) 7,205           
Equity value (HK$ mn) 8,187           
# of shares (mn) 792           
DCF per share (in HK$) 10.34           

Source: CMBIGM estimates 

 

Figure 2: Sensitivity analysis (HK$) 
   WACC 

 10.34 11.58% 12.08% 12.58% 13.08% 13.58% 

Terminal growth rate 

3.0% 12.73  11.82  11.02  10.31  9.68  

2.5% 12.24  11.41  10.66  10.00  9.41  

2.0% 11.81  11.03  10.34  9.72  9.16  

1.5% 11.42  10.70  10.05  9.46  8.94  

1.0% 11.07  10.39  9.78  9.23  8.73  

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

 

Figure 3: CMBIGM estimates: New vs Old 

  
RMB mn 

New Old   Diff (%)   

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue 782 502 531 782 502 531 0% 0% 0% 

Gross profit 782 502 531 782 502 531 0% 0% 0% 

Attributable net profit 487 164 48 361 104 27 35% 58% 79% 

EPS (RMB) 0.62  0.21  0.06  0.46  0.13  0.03  35% 58% 79% 

Gross margin 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00 ppt 0.00 ppt 0.00 ppt 

Net margin 62.30% 32.56% 8.98% 46.15% 20.61% 5.01% +16.15 ppt +11.95 ppt +3.97 ppt 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 
 

Figure 4: CMBIGM estimates vs consensus 

  
RMB mn 

CMBI  Consensus   Diff (%)   

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue 782 502 531 490 318 318 60% 58% 67% 

Gross profit 782 502 531 489 317 316 60% 59% 68% 

Attributable net profit 487 164 48 163 (215) (191) 199% NA NA 

EPS (RMB) 0.62  0.21  0.06  0.09  (0.14) (0.25) 584% NA NA 

Gross margin 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 99.80% 99.60% 99.50% +0.20 ppt +0.40 ppt +0.50 ppt 

Net margin 62.30% 32.56% 8.98% 33.27% -67.61% -60.16% +29.03 ppt NA NA 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates
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Financial Summary 
 

INCOME STATEMENT 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Revenue 64 156 54 782 502 531 

Cost of goods sold (60) 0  (1) 0  0  0  

Gross profit 3 156 53 782 502 531 

Operating expenses (401) (344) (218) (230) (340) (507) 

Selling expense 0  0  0  0  0  (50) 

Admin expense (47) (43) (34) (40) (50) (69) 

R&D expense (372) (330) (189) (200) (300) (398) 

Others 18 29 5 10 10 10 

Interest income 47 41 32 35 44 46 

Interest expense (8) (8) (13) (14) (14) (14) 

Pre-tax profit (359) (164) (146) 573 192 56 

Income tax 0  0  0  (86) (29) (8) 

After tax profit (359) (164) (146) 487 164 48 

Minority interest  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Net profit (359) (164) (146) 487 164 48 
 

 

BALANCE SHEET 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Current assets 1,168 1,189 1,154 1,588 1,754 1,743 

Cash & equivalents 1,148 1,175 974 1,408 1,574 1,563 

Receivables 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Inventories 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Prepayment 11 6 11 11 11 11 

Other current assets 9 8 169 169 169 169 

Non-current assets 292 171 151 170 188 266 

PP&E 89 77 65 85 103 181 

Right-of-use assets 131 74 64 64 64 64 

Intangibles 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Financial assets at FVTPL 18 18 17 17 17 17 

Other non-current assets 53 0 3 3 3 3 

Total assets 1,460 1,359 1,304 1,758 1,942 2,010 
       

Current liabilities 205 243 226 183 183 183 

Short-term borrowings 74 56 6 6 6 6 

Payables 81 118 44 0  0  0  

Tax payable 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Other current liabilities 36 59 167 167 167 167 

Lease liabilities 14 10 10 10 10 10 

Non-current liabilities 182 193 307 297 297 297 

Long-term borrowings 0  16 89 89 89 89 

Other non-current liabilities 182 177 218 208 208 208 

Total liabilities 387 436 534 480 480 480 
       

Share capital 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Capital surplus 0  (5) (16) (16) (16) (16) 

Retained earnings (3,194) (3,350) (3,495) (3,008) (2,844) (2,797) 

Other reserves 4,267 4,277 4,281 4,301 4,321 4,341 

Total shareholders equity 1,073 923 771 1,278 1,462 1,529 

Minority interest 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Total equity and liabilities 1,460 1,359 1,304 1,758 1,942 2,010 
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CASH FLOW 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Operating       

Profit before taxation (359) (156) (146) 573 192 56 

Depreciation & amortization 10 12 8 10 12 22 

Tax paid 0  0  0  (86) (29) (8) 

Change in working capital (13) 77 (74) (44) 0  0  

Others (2) (7) 43 34 34 34 

Net cash from operations (364) (74) (170) 488 210 103 
       

Investing       

Capital expenditure (38) (12) (30) (30) (30) (100) 

Net proceeds from disposal of short-term 
investments 

(11) 264 0  0  0  0  

Others 1 4 0  0  0  0  

Net cash from investing  (48) 256 (30) (30) (30) (100) 
       

Financing       

Dividend paid 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Net borrowings 74 (2) 0  0  0  0  

Proceeds from share issues 199 45 0  0  0  0  

Share repurchases (6) (5) 0  0  0  0  

Others (21) (18) (23) (24) (14) (14) 

Net cash from financing  246 21 (23) (24) (14) (14) 
       

Net change in cash       

Cash at the beginning of the year 624 469 677 374 808 974 

Exchange difference 11 5 0  0  0  0  

Cash at the end of the year 469 677 374 808 974 963 

GROWTH 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec       

Revenue (33.7%) 145.1% (65.6%) 1,361.9% (35.8%) 5.7% 

Gross profit (74.6%) 4,761.3% (66.0%) 1,378.3% (35.8%) 5.7% 

Net profit na na na na (66.4%) (70.9%) 

PROFITABILITY 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec       

Gross profit margin 5.0% 100.0% 98.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Return on equity (ROE) (30.5%) (16.4%) (17.2%) 47.6% 11.9% 3.2% 

GEARING/LIQUIDITY/ACTIVITIES 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec       

Net debt to equity (x) (1.0) (1.2) (1.1) (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) 

Current ratio (x) 5.7 4.9 5.1 8.7 9.6 9.5 

VALUATION 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec       

P/E ns ns ns 10.1 30.1 103.4 

P/E (diluted) ns ns ns 10.1 30.1 103.4 
 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates. Note: The calculation of net cash includes financial assets. 
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that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject securities or issuer; and (2) 
no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views expressed by that analyst in this report. 
Besides, the analyst confirms that neither the analyst nor his/her associates (as defined in the code of conduct issued by The Hong Kong Securities and Futures 
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deal in or trade in the stock(s) covered in this research report 3 business days after the date of issue of this report; (3) serve as an officer of any of the Hong 
Kong listed companies covered in this report; and (4) have any financial interests in the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report.  

 
CMBIGM Ratings 
BUY : Stock with potential return of over 15% over next 12 months 
HOLD : Stock with potential return of +15% to -10% over next 12 months 
SELL : Stock with potential loss of over 10% over next 12 months 
NOT RATED : Stock is not rated by CMBIGM 

 
OUTPERFORM                    : Industry expected to outperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
MARKET-PERFORM            : Industry expected to perform in-line with the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
UNDERPERFORM                : Industry expected to underperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
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performance of underlying assets or other variable market factors.  CMBIGM recommends that investors should independently evaluate particular investments 
and strategies, and encourages investors to consult with a professional financial advisor in order to make their own investment decisions. 
This report or any information contained herein, have been prepared by the CMBIGM, solely for the purpose of supplying information to the clients of CMBIGM 
or its affiliate(s) to whom it is distributed.  This report is not and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any security or any interest in 
securities or enter into any transaction.  Neither CMBIGM nor any of its affiliates, shareholders, agents, consultants, directors, officers or employees shall be 
liable for any loss, damage or expense whatsoever, whether direct or consequential, incurred in relying on the information contained in this report.  Anyone 
making use of the information contained in this report does so entirely at their own risk. 
The information and contents contained in this report are based on the analyses and interpretations of information believed to be publicly available and reliable. 
CMBIGM has exerted every effort in its capacity to ensure, but not to guarantee, their accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness. CMBIGM provides 
the information, advices and forecasts on an "AS IS" basis.  The information and contents are subject to change without notice. CMBIGM may issue other 
publications having information and/ or conclusions different from this report.  These publications reflect different assumption, point-of-view and analytical 
methods when compiling. CMBIGM may make investment decisions or take proprietary positions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views in 
this report. 
CMBIGM may have a position, make markets or act as principal or engage in transactions in securities of companies referred to in this report for itself and/or 
on behalf of its clients from time to time. Investors should assume that CMBIGM does or seeks to have investment banking or other business relationships with 
the companies in this report. As a result, recipients should be aware that CMBIGM may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report 
and CMBIGM will not assume any responsibility in respect thereof. This report is for the use of intended recipients only and this publication, may not be 
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